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SENATE BILL NO. 2392 
(Senators Kusler, I ngstad) 

(Representatives DeMers, Rydell, Sauter) 

HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE DISCLOSURE 

791 

AN ACT to provide disclosure requirements for persons who produce or 
sell toxic or hazardous substances in the state to the state 
fire marshal and local fire departments; and to provide a 
penalty. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF THE 
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. Disclosure of information concerning toxic or hazardous 
substances - List to state fire marshal and local fire departments - Exceptions 
Availability of information restricted - Penalty. Every person who produces, 
either as a direct or indirect result of conducting the production 
of goods or services, routinely stores, or sells a hazardous 
substance in this state shall submit to the state fire marshal and 
to the fire department in the fire district in which is located a 
facility owned and operated by the person, a list of hazardous 
substances that are consistently generated by, used by, stored at, 
or transported from the facility. As used in this section 
"hazardous substance" means a chemical or substance or mixture of 
chemicals and substances which is defined as a hazardous substance 
under the federal Comprehensive Environmental Response, 
Compensation, and Liability Act of 1980 [Pub. L. 96-510], as 
amended, and meets or exceeds the listed reportable quantity for 
that substance. As used in this section "facility" means any 
building or other structure or place where hazardous substances are 
used, manufactured, or stored, and includes areas where hazardous 
substances are handled, mixed, processed, packaged, or repackaged. 
The information must be provided in sufficient specificity, in 
accordance with rules adopted by the state fire marshal, that the 
state fire marshal and the local fire departments are informed of 
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the nature of the hazardous substances, the hazards presented by the 
hazardous substances, and the appropriate response in dealing with 
an emergency involving the hazardous substances. The state fire 
marshal shall by rule except persons from the requirements of this 
section when the persons do not generate, use, store, or transport 
sufficient amounts of hazardous substances to create a significant 
threat to public safety. Persons who have copies of emergency 
response plans meeting the requirements of the federal Resource 
Conservation and Recovery Act of 1976 on file with the state fire 
marshal and the local fire district shall be deemed to be in 
compliance with the requirements of this section. The state fire 
marshal and local fire departments receiving information under this 
section may make the information received available only to other 
governmental emergency response departments. Any person who 
violates this Act is guilty of a class B misdemeanor. 

Approved March 22, 1985 
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SENATE BILL NO. 2104 
(Senator Wogsland) 

(Representative Laughlin) 

793 

FIRE INSURANCE PREMIUM TAX DISTRIBUTION 

AN ACT to amend and reenact subsection 4 of section 18-04-05 of the 
North Dakota Century Code, relating to fire insurance premium 
tax distribution to rural fire protection districts. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF THE 
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

* SECTION 1. AMENDMENT. Subsection 4 of section 18-04-05 of 
the 1983 Supplement to the North Dakota Century Code is hereby 
amended and reenacted to read as follows: 

4. To each rural fire protection district organized within 
the provisions of this title or rural fire department 
certified by the state fire marshal, two hundred dollars 
plus a sum equal to two and one-fourth percent of the 
premiums; eHe~Ha~R~ e~e~ fia~~ ~RSH~aRee ~~em~Hms received 
by insurance companies issuing policies for fire, allied 
lines, homeowner's multiple peril, farmowner's multiple 
peril, and commercial multiple peril insurance on property 
within the boundaries of such rural fire protection 
districts or property served by certified rural fire 
departments. 

Approved March 30, 1985 

* NOTE: Section 18-04-05 was also amended by section 32 of 
Senate Bill No. 2086, chapter 82. 
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CHAPTER 254 

HOUSE BILL NO. 1479 
(Representatives Laughlin, O'Connell) 

(Senators Wogsland, Tweten) 

FIRES 

CARRYOVER FUNDS OF RURAL FIRE PROTECTION 
DISTRICTS 

AN ACT to amend and reenact section 18-10-07 of the North Dakota 
Century Code, to allow rural fire protection districts to 
accumulate funds from year-to-year for major purchases of 
firefighting equipment. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF THE 
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT. Section 18-10-07 of the 1983 
Supplement to the North Dakota Century Code is hereby amended and 
reenacted to read as follows: 

18-10-07. Fire protection policy to be determined - Tax levy. The 
board of directors shall determine a general fire protection policy 
for the district and shall annually estimate the probable expense 
for carrying out the contemplated program. The annual estimate of 
probable expense may include an amount determined by the board of 
directors to be necessary to be carried over to a future year for 
purchase of firefighting equipment, ambulances, or other emergency 
vehicles. The estimate shall be certified by the president and 
secretary to the proper county auditor or county auditors, on or 
before June thirtieth of each year, who shall levy a tax upon the 
taxable property within the district for the maintenance of the fire 
protection district for the fiscal year as provided by law. The tax 
shall not exceed the limitation in section 57-15-26.3. No signature 
on the petition shall be considered valid if made more than ninety 
days prior to receipt of the petition. The tax shall be: 

1. Collected as other taxes are collected in the county. 

2. Turned over to the secretary-treasurer of the rural fire 
protection district, who shall have a surety bond in the 
amount of at least five thousand dollars. 

3. Placed to the credit of the rural fire protection district 
so authorizing the same by its secretary-treasurer in a 
state or national bank, except amounts to be car·ried over 
to a future year for purchase of firefighting equipment, 
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ambulances, or other emergency vehicles may be invested to 
earn the maximum return available. 

Paid out upon warrants drawn upon the fund by 
the board of directors of the district, 
signature of the secretary-treasurer 
countersignature of the presid~nt of the 
protection district. 

authority of 
bearing the 

and the 
rural fire 

The amount of tax levy may not exceed the amount of funds required 
to defray the expenses of the district for a period of one year as 
embraced in the annual estimate of expense including the amount of 
principal and interest upon the indebtedness of the district for the 
ensuing year and including any amount determined by the board of 
directors to be necessary to be carried over to a future year for 
purchase of firefighting equipment, ambulances, or other emergency 
vehicles. 

Approved March 14, 1985 
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CHAPTER 255 

HOUSE BILL NO. 1435 
(Thompson, Whalen) 

FIRES 

WITHDRAWAL FROM RURAL FIRE PROTECTION 
DISTRICT 

AN ACT to create and enact a new section to chapter 18-10 of the 
North Dakota Century Code, relating to withdrawal of territory 
from a rural fire prevention district. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF THE 
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. A new section to chapter 18-10 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is hereby created and enacted to read as follows: 

Withdrawal from fire prevention district. Any person having an 
ownership interest in property subject to a mill levy as provided 
for in section 18-10-07 and wishing to withdraw such property from 
the rural fire protection district may do so as provided in this 
section, subject to the following restrictions: 

1. The territory to be withdrawn from the district must 
border on the outer boundary of the district. 

2. The territory to be withdrawn from the district remains 
subject to and chargeable for the payment and discharge of 
the proportion of obligations outstanding at the time of 
filing the petition for the withdrawal of the territory 
that the taxable valuation of property in the territory to 
be withdrawn bears to the taxable valuation of all 
property within the district prior to withdrawal. 

3. Mill levies imposed under section 18-10-07 remain in 
effect until the proportionate share of outstanding 
obligations are paid. 

4. The proceedings for withdrawal must be initiated by the 
filing of a petition with the appropriate county auditor 
or auditors signed by the fee title holders of sixty 
percent of the surface acreage in the territory sought to 
be withdrawn, and contain a description of the boundaries 
of the territory sought to be withdrawn and a map or plat 
illustrating such area. 
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5. The county auditor shall verify from the tax schedules and 
determine whether the petition complies with the 
requirements of subsection 4. 

6. The county auditor shall determine and certify the 
respective percentage proportions of the taxable valuation 
of the territory petitioned to be withdrawn to the taxable 
valuation of all property in the district prior to 
withdrawal to the board of directors of the district 
concerned. 

7. Within twenty days after receipt of the petition, 
verification, and computation of respective percentage 
proportions, the board of directors of the district 
concerned shall attach to the petition a statement of 
outstanding obligations of the district and shall forward 
the petition to the appropriate board or boards of county 
commissioners. 

8. The board or boards of county commissioners shall, at a 
regular meeting, compute the indebtedness proportionately 
assignable to the territory sought to be withdrawn, and 
shall by written order describe the boundaries of the 
territory withdrawn, the indebtedness of the district 
assigned to the territory and subject to continued levy 
under section 18-10-07. The order and computation must be 
filed in the office of the county auditor or auditors. 

9. The annual estimate required under section 18-10-07 must 
reflect the annual expense of retiring principal and 
interest upon the proportionate share of district 
indebtedness assigned to withdrawn territory. 

Approved March 22, 1985 
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CHAPTER 256 

HOUSE BILL NO. 1086 
(Legislative Council) 

(Interim Committee on Public Employees Retirement Program) 

BENEFITS UNDER ALTERNATE FIREMEN'S 
RETIREMENT PLAN 

FIRES 

AN ACT to amend and reenact section 18-11-18 of the North Dakota 
Century Code, relating to benefits under the alternate 
firemen's relief association retirement plan. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF THE 
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT. Section 18-11-18 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is hereby amended and reenacted to read as follows: 

18-11-18. PreJH~r;jo'i:e!'ia:l: eieerease Reduction in benefits if funds not 
sufficient. If at any time the association's actuary certifies that 
the balance of the association's fund, together with future 
contributions by active members and contributions by the state, or 
the city, or both, and earnings thereon, will be inadequate to 
provide future prescribed benefits for active and inactive members 
and their beneficiaries, the board of trustees of the association, 
by majority vote, may ~L"e~er;jo'i:efia;joe:l:y decrease the benefits provided 
for in sections 18-11-15, 18-11-16, and 18-11-17 fiy a ;joe;joa:l: s~~ fie;jo 
;joe eHeeeei ;jowe!'i~Y ~ereefi;jo ~fieL"ee£; e.Rei Re;jo ~ere ;jofie.R ;jowe ~ereeR;jo 'i:R 
e.Ry eRe ea:l:eReiar yea!."; in accordance with actuarial recommendations 
to assure the solvency of the fund and subject to the following 
conditions: 

1. ~l'i Re evel'i;jo sfia:l::l: ~fie The benefit; ~ayafi:l:e 'i:R a!'iy ea:l:eReiar 
yea!."; for existing and future retirees and pension 
recipients may not be less than the benefit paid in the 
previous calendar year; eHee~;jo ~e ~fie eH;joeR;jo ~fie.~ ;jofie 
reei~e~'i:eR 'i:s e,;jo;jol."'i:fi~~ae:l:e ;joe a reei~e;jo'i:eR 'i:!'i ;jofie sa:l:ary e£ 
a £'i:L"s~-e:l:ass £3:re~e.R ~~eR wfi'i:efi ;jofie eefie£3:~ 'i:s ee~~~;joeei 

to an existing retiree of similar status. 

2. ~fie eieeree.se 'i:R fieRe£3:;jos a~~fier'i:5eei fiy ;jofi'i:s see;jo'i:eR sfia:l::l: 
Re;jo eHeeeei ~fie :l:essel." e£ ;joweR;joy ~el."eeR;jo e£ ;jofie fieRe£'i:;jos er 
se ~~efi ;jofieree£ as 'i:s eer~3:£3:eei fiy ;jofie assee3:a;jo'i:eRLs 
ae;jo~e.L"y ;joe fie Reeessary7 £L"e~ ;jo'i;~e ~e ~3:~e~ ~fie ei~ra~3:eR 

e£ ;jofie eieerease sfia:l::l: Re;jo eH;joeRei eeyeRei ;jofie ~er'i:eei 

reee~eReieei fiy ;jofie assee'i:a~'i:eRLs ae;jo~ary~ The reduction 
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must be based upon actuarial recommendations which take 
into consideration pension benefit standards for similarly 
funded plans. 

3. When the balance of the association's state fund, together 
with future contributions by active members, and 
contributions by the state, or the city, or both, and 
earnings thereon, are sufficient to provide future 
prescribed benefits for active and inactive members and 
their beneficiaries, benefits shall again be paid as 
prescribed by sections 18-11-15, 18-11-16, and 18-11-17. 
Such action may be taken only after actuarial study and 
recommendations which are approved by a majority vote of 
the board of trustees of the association. 

Decisions of the board of trustees, made in good faith and based 
upon actuarial recommendations with respect to benefit adjustments 
under this section, are final and supersede any previous actions or 
bylaws of the association. The members of the board of trustees 
must be indemnified from the funds of the association for any claims 
or expenses of defending claims arising from decisions made in good 
faith and based upon actuarial recommendations under this section. 

Approved March 1, 1985 
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CHAPTER 257 

HOUSE BILL NO. 1172 
(Committee on Education) 

(At the request of the Superintendent of Public Instruction) 

FIRE PREVENTION AND CONSTRUCTION 
REQUIREMENTS FOR SCHOOLS 

FIRES 

AN ACT to amend and reenact sections 18-12-06, 18-12-23, and 
18-12-25 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to 
construction of educational occupancies; and to repeal 
sections 15-35-01, 15-35-02, 15-35-03, 15-35-04, 15-35-05, 
15-35-06, 18-12-07, 18-12-08, 18-12-09, 18-12-10, 18-12-11, 
18-12-12, 18-12-13, 18-12-14, 18-12-15, 18-12-17, 18-12-18, 
18-12-19, 18-12-20, and 18-12-21 of the North Dakota Century 
Code, relating to the construction of and fire prevention in 
educational occupancies. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF THE 
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT. Section 18-12-06 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is hereby amended and reenacted to read as follows: 

18-12-06. F!:!!"e ~!!"e~ee~!:ea !!"e~1:l!:!!"e!llea~e Construction 
requirements. The £eiiew!:a~ a!!"e ~~e £!:!!"e ~!!"e~ee~!:ea construction 
requirements w~!:e~ e~aii Be !:aei1:taea !:a ~~e ~iaae aaa e~ee!:£!:ea~!:ea5 
61:lBIII!:~~ea for a~~!!"evai~ schools are those contained within the state 
building code as defined in section 54-21.3-03. 

Piaa5 £e!!" 
~e!!"~!:eae e£ 
eJt!:~6 aaa 
aaa!:~!:ea6-: 

aaa!:~!:ea6 ~e eM!:6~!:a~ B1:l!:ia!:a~6 6~aii !:1'\eil:lae 
~~e B1:l!:ia!:a~ Be!:a~ aaaea ~e; 6~ew!:l'\~ eJt!:6~!:a~ 
!!"eell\ eee1:t~aae!:e6 w~!:e~ 111ay Be a££ee~ea By 51:le~ 

~-: ~~e £eiiew!:a~ ~~e5 e£ eea5~!!"1:le~!:ea 5~aii Be a5 ae£!:aea !:a 
~~e aa~!:eaai B1:l!:ia!:a~ eeae reee111111eaaea BY ~~e aa~!:eaai 
Beara e£ £!:!!"e 1:laae!!"wr!:~er5~ 

a-: Weea £!!"a111e er e!!"a!:aary eeae~r1:te~!:ea 5~aii Be i!:111!:~ea 

~e eae-5~e!!"y B1:l!:ia!:a~5 e£ 1'\e~ ever ~we eiaee!!"ee!lle-: 

Boo: gl'\~!!"e~ee~ea l'\el'\ee!IIB1:le~!:Bie er ~eavy ~!:11\Ber 

eel'\e~!!"1:le~!:el'\ e~aii Be i!:111!:~ea ~e el'\e-e~e!!"y B1:l!:ia!:l'\~B-: 



FIRES CHAPTER 257 801 

e~ P~e~ee~ea aeaeemB~s~~B~e eeas~~~e~~ea sfia~~ Be ~~M~~ea 
~e ~we-s~e~y B~~~a~a~s~ 

a~ F~~e ~es~s~~ve eeas~~~e~~ea - ~~e A aaa ~~e B sfta~~ 
ae~ Be ~~M~~ea ~a ~fte s~~e ef ~fie B~~~a~a~~ 

• 
Fe~ ~fie ~~~~ese ef ae~e~M~a~a~ ~fie ~~e ef eeas~~~e~~ea; a 
BaseMeft~ sfta~~ Be eeas~ae~ea a s~e~y Wftea eae-fta~f e~ Me~e 
ef ~~s e~ea~ fte~~ft~ ~s aBeve ~raae~ A~~ Basemea~ f~am~a~; 
wa~~s, ~a~~~~~eas; aaa ee~~~a~s sfia~~ Be aeaeemB~S~~B~e 
~~e ef eeas~r~e~~ea~ 

a~ ;a eae-s~ery eeas~r~e~~ea; aay e~ea eemB~s~~B~e a~~~e 
see~~eas7 re~ara~ess ef ae~~ft ef area Be~weea ~fte ee~~~a~ 
aaa reef 7 efta~~ Be s~Ba~v~aea ~a~e areas ae~ eMeeea~a~ 
~ftree ~fte~saaa s~~are fee~ 1~~8~~~ s~are me~ersr; w~~fi 
aeaeemB~s~~B~e ~ar~~~~eae~ 

4. ~we fte~r f~rewa~~s w~~ft B ~aBe~ea f~~e aeer w~~ft a~ ~eas~ 
eae aaa eae-fta~f fte~r ra~~R~ aaa f~ame assemB~~es ~a 

e~ea~a~s sfta~~ Be ~rev~aea Be~weea seftee~ B~~~a~a~s ef 
eeMB~s~~B~e eeas~r~e~~ea aaa B~~~a~a~s ef aeaeemB~s~~B~e 
eeas~r~e~~ea~ 

5~ Ferm~a~ ma~er~a~s Wft~eft are ~ef~ ~R ~~aee as ~ar~ ef ~fte 
~ermaaea~ s~r~e~~re m~s~ Be aeaeemB~s~~B~e ~a B~~~a~a~s ef 
mere ~fiaa eae s~ery aaa aeaeemB~s~~B~e ~a eae-e~ery 

B~~~a~a~s ~a ~fteee areas re~~rea ~e Be ef a f~re 
res~s~aa~ aa~~re~ 

6~ ;a ease ef ~es~~eas as ~e ~fte ~a~er~re~a~~ea ef ~fte ~aw 
as ~e f~re res~s~aa~ ma~er~ais7 f~re ra~~a~s es~aBi~eftea 
BY ~fte aa~~eaa~ Beara ef f~re ~aaerwr~~ers aaa ~fie 
aa~~eaa~ B~rea~ ef s~aaaarae sfta~i Be ~sea as a ~~ae~ 

~~ S~Ba~v~s~eae ef a B~~~a~a~ ef m~Mea eee~~aaey wfi~eft are 
se~ara~ea BY s~aaaara fe~r fie~r f~rewa~~s sfia~~ Be 
eiass~f~ea ae se~ara~e B~~ia~a~s; aa~ f~r~fter ~rev~aea7 
~fia~ aay e~ea~a~ efia~~ Be ~re~ee~ea BY e~aes A ~ftree fie~r 
e~es~~es~ 

8~ ~a B~~~a~a~s Wftere a f~re res~s~~ve ee~~~a~ eeas~~~~~es aa 
essea~~a~ ~ar~ ef a fleer e~ reef assemB~Y ~e mee~ ~fte 

re~~~rea f~re res~s~aa~ ra~~a~; ~~ Sfta~~ Be ~as~a~~ea as 
~es~ea aaa may ftave e~ea~a~e ~e aeeemmeaa~e aeaeemB~s~~B~e 
~~~~a~7 a~e~s 7 er eiee~r~ea~ e~~~e~s~ ~fie a~~re~a~e area 
ef e~eft e~ea~a~s ~a ~fte ee~~~H~ sfta~~ ae~ eMeeea eae 
ft~aarea s~are ~aeftes 1645~±6 s~are eea~~me~erer fer eaeft 
a~ae~y s~are fee~ 18~36 s~are Me~ersr ef ee~~~fi~ area; 
~aless s~efi e~~~mea~ was a ~ar~ ef ~fte ~es~ assemBly~ 
Aii a~e~ e~ea~a~s iar~er ~ftaa eae ft~aarea s~are ~aeftee 

1645~±6 s~are eea~~me~ersr sftaii Be ~re~ee~ea w~~fi 
a~~revea aeaeemB~S~~Bie f~re aam~ers~ 
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9~ Pa~~*~*eR eeRe~~~e~*eR ef ~eeMe fiav*R~ a ea~ae*~Y ef ~ese 
~fiaR ~we fi~Ra~ea ~e~seRe se~a~a~*R~ ~fieM f~em ee~~*ae~s7 
efia~~ fiave a f*~e ~a~*R~ ef a~ ~eae~ ~fi~ee-fe~~~fie fie~~; 
eHee~~ aee~e~ s~efi a se~a~a~*eR may fiave eRe-fe~~~fi-*Refi 

f6~35-M*~~*me~e~r w*~e ~~ass *R s~ee~ f~am*R~ as a ~a~~ ef 
~fie ~a~~*~*eR w*~fi Re~ me~e ~fiaR a ~e~m*ee*a~e ~eR ~e~eeR~ 
ef ~fie a~~~e~a~e wa~~ a~ea ae*H~ eeMB~s~*a~e e~ wfie~e 
e~~e*ae eH*~e a~e ~~ev*aea f~em eve~y ~eem *R ~fie affee~ea 
eee~*eH; e~efi ~a~~*~*eRe w*~~ He~ ae ~e~~~ea~ 

SECTION 2. AMENDMENT. Section 18-12-23 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is hereby amended and reenacted to read as follows: 

18-12-23. Electrical. All electrical wiring and apparatus shall 
be installed in accordance with the provisions of the state 
electrical law, rules, and regulations, and local ordinances, and 
the current edition of the National Electrical Code. 

Electrical plans and specifications shall be reviewed by the 
state electrical board upon referral by the superintendent of public 
instruction, the board of higher education, and the state fire 
marshal, and complete inspection service with final certificate of 
compliance covering the electrical installation shall be made by the 
same agency, or by the local inspection authority where available. 

~H a~i sefieei a~*ia*R~e aH eme~~eHey ~*~fi~*H~ eye~em sfia~i ae 
~~ev*aea~ A~~ ~e~~*~ea eH*~e sfiai~ ae aes*~Ra~ea w*~fi *~~~M*Ha~ea 
eH*~ e*~Re aHa a*~ee~*eHai eH*~ e*~Hs efiaii ae *Hs~a~iea wfie~e 
Reeaea~ 

SH*~ eme~~eRey i*~fi~*H~ e*~e~*~e efia~~ ae *Hs~a~~ea *H a me~a~ 
~aeeway eR se~a~a~e e~~e~~~s ~iaeea afieaa ef ~fie ma*R ~*Re ew*~efi~ 

Ne e~fie~ w*~*R~ sfia~i ae *H ~fie same ~aeeway e~ eeR6~*~ wfi*efi 
ee~vee ~fie eH*~ aHa eme~~eHey i*~fi~*H~~ All educational facilities 
shall be provided with exit marking, illumination of-means of 
egress, and emergency lighting as provided for within the N.F.P.A. 
life safety code, standard 101, edition corresponding to that of the 
state building code as defined in section 54-21.3-03. 

SECTION 3. AMENDMENT. Section 18-12-25 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is hereby amended and reenacted to read as follows: 

18-12-25. Reference data. The latest edition of the following 
data shall be used as reference and as an aid in the interpretation 
of this chapter: 

l. Na~*eHa~ B~*ia*H~ €eae Ha~*eHai aea~a ef f*~e 
~Hae~w~*~e~s Uniform Building Code international 
conference of building officials. 

2. B~*ia*H~ SH*~ €eae The National Fire Codes - nationat fire 
protection association. 
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3. F~~e Ra~~a~s e~ Ma~e~~a~s aa~~eaa~ 5ea~a e~ ~~~e 
~aae~w~~~e~B - Ya~~ea S~a~eB e~~ea~ e~ e~aaaa~as Uniform 
Mechanical Code international conference of building 
officials. 

4. National Electrical Code 
~aae~w~~~e~s - national fire protection association. 

SECTION 4. REPEAL. Sections 15-35-01, 15-35-02, 
15-35-04, 15-35-05, 15-35-06, 18-12-07, 18-12-08, 
18-12-10, 18-12-11, 18-12-12, 18-12-13, 18-12-14, 
18-12-17, 18-12-18, 18-12-19, 18-12-20, and 18-12-21 of 
Dakota Century Code are hereby repealed. 

15-35-03, 
18-12-09, 
18-12-15, 

the North 

Approved March 1, 1985 




